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Plenet KG-5L10

- Montageanleitung
Vorbereitung und Einbau
E- Installation instructions

Preparation and installation
@~ Instructions de montage

Préparation et montage

[H- Instrucciones de montaje

Preparacion e instalacion

- PyKOBOACTBO NO YCTAaHOBKeE
MoaroToBKa 1 BCTpanBaHue

ASSA ABLOY (Schweiz) AG
Neustadtstrasse 2
(H-8317 Tagelswangen
Switzerland

Phone +41(0)43 266 22 22

Fax +41 (0)43 266 22 23

mail.planet@assaabloy.com

www.planet.ag

Glasauswahl
Glass choice
Choix du verre
Vidrio elegido
Bbibop cTekna

Absenkdichtung
Drop-down seal
Joint a abaissement

Burlete guillotina
automatico
BoigBuratowpmitca
YNAoTHUTEND

Turverriegelung einplanen:
@ Hakenfalle oder @ Rollen-Riickhalterung

Plan for a door lock:
@ hook trap or @ retention by rolls

Planifier le verrouillage de porte:
@ pene a crochet ou @ retenue par rouleaux

Preparacion para el cierre de la puerta:
@ Gancho retén @ Muesca-rebaje

MpesycmoTpeTb yAepXKaHue ABepu:
@ HaKigHO# A3bIYOK UK @ YAePXKUBaHME KaTKOB

* Glaskiirzmass | Glass shortening | Raccourcissement du verre | Acortamiento del vidrio | Ykopauusatue crekna

A. -Glas E. - Bodenfiihrung

- Glass - Floor guide

- Verre - Guide au sol

- Vidrio - Guia de suelo

- (rekno - HanonbHaa HanpaBnAoLan WIHA
B. - Schutzprofil F. - Abdeckkappe Bodenfiihrung

- Protecting profile

- Profilé de protection
~ Perfil protector

= 3awuTHbIi npodunb

- Floor guide covering cape

- Tapa para la guia de suelo

~

. — Absenkdichtung
- Drop-down seal
- Joint a abaissement
- Burlete-guillotina Planet
- Boigsuraiowwmiica ynnoTHuTeNb

. — Bodenluft
- Bottom door gap
— Ecart porte/sol
- Espacio de luz hasta el suelo
- 3a3op go nona

Glasbreite

Glass width
Largeur du verre

Anchura del vidrio
LnpuHa ctekna

e B

Vorbereitung zum Kiirzen: @ Lange Schutzprofil = Glasbreite minus 2mm;
@ Lange Dichtung = Lange Schutzprofil minus 3 mm @ Kiirzmass: bis zur nachsten
Lagerldnge (max. 125 mm)

- Couverture pour la guide au sol

- HaknaKa Ha HanpaBnsioLLyto WUHY

0 Panet

ASSA ABLOY

Verwendungszweck: Planet-Dichtungen werden
in Tliren eingebaut und verschliessen die Bodenfuge
automatisch. Bitte Anleitung vorgdngig lesen.

Intended use: Planet seals should be installed in
doors and closing the bottom door gap automaticaly.
Please read the instructions previously.

Emploi prévu: les joints Planet sont montés dans des
portes et ferment la jointure au sol automatiquement.
Lire les instructions au préalable.

Finalidad de su utilizacion: Los Planets deben ser
instalados en las puertas, para sellar el espacio de luz
hasta el suelo automaticamente. Por favor, Iéanse las
instrucciones de antemano.

06nacrb npumeHeHusA: YnnotHuTen Mnaet BcTpan-
BaKTCA B ABEPY M CAMM 3aKPLIBAIOT 3330p NOZ ABEPbHO.
MpoyuTaiite, noxanyiicta, pykoBOACTBO 3apaHee.

Preparation for shortening: @ length of the protection profile = Glass width
minus 2mm; @ length of the seal = length of the protection profil minus 3 mm
© shortening range: up to the next stock length (max. 125 mm)

Préparation du raccourcissement: @ longueur du profilé de protection = largeur
du verre moins 2mm; @ longueur du joint = longueur du profilé de protection
moins 3mm @ mesure du raccourcissement: jusqu'a la prochaine longueur

en stock (125 mm au maxi)

@ Schutzprofil [ Dichtung kiirzen, Spane entfernen;
@ Funktionskontrolle

SWISS MADE

@ shorten the seal/ protection profile,
remove shavings; @ Operational check

Acortamiento del Planet: @ Tamaiio del perfil protector = 2mm menos que
el vidrio; @ Tamafio del burlete guillotina = 3mm menos que el perfil protector
© Tramo de corte: hasta la siguiente medida en stock (max. 125 mm)

© Raccourcir le profil de protection/
le joint, enlever les copeaux;
@ (ontrdler le fonctionnement

MoaroToBka K ykopaunsanuio: @ [nvHa 3awutHoro npoduna = WwWupuHa crexkna
MUHYC 2 MM; @ [InvHa ynioTHUTeNs = ANNHA 3aLUMTHOTO NPOGUIA MUHYC 3 MM
© YkopaunsaHue: 10 UlefyloLeit CKaackoi AnuHbl (Hanb. 125 mm)

@ Acortamiento del Planet /perfil protector,
eliminar las virutas; @ Ajustar la carrera

@ YKopoTuTh 3aWuTHBI NPodUIL/ yINoTHUTENb,
yaanuTb onunku; @ Mposeputb paboTocnocobHOCTb



Befestigungsarten: Silikonkleber; Zuvor Klebeflachen
reinigen nach Kleber-Hersteller-Anleitung.

Fixing: Silicone adhesive; Clean first the surface before
you glue according to producer instructions.

Modes de fixation: Colle silicone; Nettoyez la surface
avant de procéder au collage conformément aux instructions
du fabricant de I'adhésif.

Tipos de montaje: Adhesivo de silicona; Limpiar bien
la superficie antes del encolado, siguiendo las instrucciones
del fabricante.

Bupbl Kpennenua: YKneii cunukoHoBbIN;
lpexzae 0uncTUTH CKNenBaemble NOBEPXHOCTU MO
PYKOBOACTBY NPOU3BOA.

Auflaufplatte mittig auf Druckstelle einschlagen
(bei Holzzarge)

Drive in the stopping plate in the center of the
pressure mark (for wooden frame)

Enfoncer la plaque d'appui au milieu de I'empreinte
(cadre a bois)

(lavar la pletina en el marco (marcos de madera)

ﬂ = b

- —

Position Bodenfiihrung @ bei geschlossener /offener
Schiebetiire: ausserhalb Durchgang

(1]
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@ Sekundenkleber oder dhnliches; @ Dichtungsriicken mit

4-5 Klebpunkten; @ Einschieben bis Dichtung biindig mit Kanal

Position of the floor guide @ at open/closed sliding door
outside of door way

@ Superglue or similar; @ 4-5 glue points on the back of the seal;

© insert the seal until the protection profil has the same level

Position du guide de sol @ a porte couilissante
ferméelouverte: en dehors du passage

@ (ollage instantané ou similaire; @ 4 ou 5 points de colle au dos

du joint; @ Insérer jusqu'a ce que le joint affleure

Posicion de la guia del suelo: @ De frente a la aperturalcierre
de la corredera, junto a la linea de entrada

@ (ola especial o similar; @ Aplicar & 6 5 puntos de cola al dorso del
Planet; @ Embutir el Planet hasta que quede enrasado con el perfil.

MNonoxerue HanonbHoit Hanpasnstowein @ npu
3aKPbITOI1/OTKPbITON CABUXHOI ABEPY: BHE NpoXo/a

@ Kneii-momeHT unm nopo6Hbiii; @ 4-5 ToueK Kies Ha BEPXHIOK rpaHb
ynnotHutens; € BABMHYTb yNAOTHUTENb 3aN0ANMLO C NPOGUIEM

Einstellen Hub mit ImbuRschliissel (3 mm), Bodenanpressung vermeiden!
(siehe Dichtungshdhe ), Funktionskontrolle

Lift height adjustment with allen key 3 mm, avoid pressing to the floor!
(see seal height ), operational check

Régler la course avec clé Inbus 3 mm, éviter le pressage au sol!
(voir hauteur du joint EM), contrdle de fonctionnement

Ajustar la carrera con una llave Allen (3 mm), hasta que el labio de silicona
apoye bien en el suelo. Evitar una presion excesiva contra el suelo.
(espacio bajo la puerta: ver B, para el ajuste de carrera)

3a6uTb ynopHylo NNacTUHKy B CepeanHy MecTa
HaXuma (npu aepeBAHHOI Kopobke)

Hactpoutb xop wecturpanHbIm Kntouom (3mm), u3beratb faBneHus Ha non!
(cmotpu Bbicoty ynnotHerus IE1), nposeputsb pabotocnocobHocTb

@ Bodenfiihrung ausrichten parallel zu Planet SL
@ Schrauben @ 4x50 mm (bauseits) @ Abdeckkappe
(aufkleben mit doppelseitigem Klebeband)

@ Line up the floor guide parallel to Planet SL
@ Screws & 4x50 mm (not enclosed) @ (ap to floor guide
(aufkleben mit doppelseitigem Klebeband)

@ Aligner le guide de sol parallélement sur le Planet SL
@ Les vis @ x50 mm (ne pas ci-jointes) @ (apuchon
(aufkleben mit doppelseitigem Klebeband)

@ Alinear la guia del suelo paralelo al Planet SL
@ Tornillos & 4x50mm (no incluidos) @ Cap to floor
guide (aufkleben mit doppelseitigem Klebeband)

@ BbIPOBHATL HANOMbHYIO HanpasnAioLyio no ocu Mnaxer SL
@ camopesbl & 4x50 mm (3akazunk) @ Abdeckkappe
(aufkleben mit doppelseitigem Klebeband)
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Wartung: Alle zwei Jahre auf Funktion (Knopf, Dichtlippe, Hub) und
Verschmutzung priifen, falls nétig Reinigen. Dichtlippe nicht fetten.
Entsorgung: Dichtung nach Materialart (Aluminium, Stahl, PA) zerlegen
und recyceln. Dichtlippe ist Restmiill. Bitte beachten Sie die gesetzlichen
Vorschriften in lhrem Land.

Mehr Informationen unter: www.planet.ag

Maintenance: Check every two years for function (release knob, sealing
blade, lift height) and dirt, clean if necessary. Never grease the sealing lip.
Recycling: separate the seal according to material types (aluminum,
steel, PA) and recycle. The silicon lip is residual waste. Please follow the
regulations in your country.

For more information: www.planet.ag

Entretien: examiner tous les 2 ans le fonctionnement (bouton, lavre
d'étanchéité, course) et I'encrassement, nettoyer si nécessaire. Ne jamais
graisser la levre d'étanchéité.

Recyclage: Réduire le joint a ses composants (alu, acier, PA). La levre
d'étanchéité est un déchet usuel. Suivre les prescriptions du pays s.v.pl.
De plus amples renseignements sous: www.planet.ag

Mantenimiento: Revisar el funcionamiento cada 2 afios (funcionamiento
del botén de empuje, del deslizamiento del Planet y de su correcta bajada
hasta el suelo), si es necesario, limpiar suciedad y reajustar.

Reciclaje: separar los distintos componentes del Planet (aluminio, acero, PA)
y reclicarlos. El labio de silicona es desecho residual. Siga las instrucciones
de su pais.

Mds informacion: www.planet.ag

06cnyxmuBaHme: NpoBepATb kaxAble ABa roAia Ha paboTocnocobHOCTb (KHOMKa,
ry6a-maHxXeTa, XoB) 1 3arpA3HeHue, Npu Heo6XoAMMOCTY ouMLLaTb. He (MasbiBaTh
YINOTHAlOLLYt0 ry6y-MaHxeTy!

Ycrpanenue: pa3o6paTb ynnoTHUTENb N0 BUAAM MaTepuasnos (anomuHui, crans,
MNacTvK) U ¢aaTb B nepepaboTky. l'y6a-manxeTa 0THOCUTCA K GbITOBOMY MyCOpy.
[puHUmaliTe, noxanyiicta, BO BHUMaHWe OCHOBHbIe NpeAnucaHys B Balueii ctpane.
cBefieHNi Ha: www.planet.ag/ru



